

## **Gravina Access Project**

## Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement

DOT&PF Project No: 67698 Federal Project No: ACHP-0922(5)



Prepared for:



Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Facilities 6860 Glacier Drive Juneau, Alaska 99811

> Prepared by: HDR 2525 C Street, Suite 500 Anchorage, AK 99503

> > June 2017

This page intentionally left blank

FHWA-AK-EIS-03-01-F/67698

## Gravina Access Project

Ketchikan, Alaska Ketchikan Gateway Borough

## Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement

Submitted Pursuant to 42 U.S. C. 4332 (2) (c) by the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration and State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

> Cooperating Agencies U.S. Coast Guard U.S. Army Corps of Engineers /

6/15/17

Michael J. Coffey for DOT&PF Sandra A Garcia-Aline

The following persons may be contacted for additional information concerning this document:

Karen Pinell Assistant Division Administrator FHWA, Alaska Division P.O. Box 21648 Juneau, AK 99802 (907) 586-7158 Kirk Miller, P.E. Project Manager DOT&PF Southcoast Region 6860 Glacier Highway Juneau, AK 99801-7999 (907) 465-1215

The Gravina Access Project would improve public access between Revillagigedo Island and Gravina Island. In June 2013, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) issued a draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) describing the purpose and need for improved access, alternatives considered, and the potential environmental effects of the alternatives. Six build alternatives were evaluated, along with the No Action Alternative. The draft SEIS examined the potential direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts associated with each alternative.

This final SEIS is a revision of the draft SEIS. The revisions presented in this Final SEIS are based on agency and public comments on the draft SEIS and updated information that is relevant to the alternatives analysis. This final SEIS identifies Alternative G4v as FHWA's and DOT&PF's preferred alternative. This final SEIS is issued concurrently with FHWA's Record of Decision, which identifies Alternative G4v as the selected alternative for design and construction.

This page intentionally left blank.